k For several I have recommende:
m ‘M'mmmpmh
L ns“lthll p

. Epwix F. PARDER, M. b.,
[he Winthirop,” 125tk Street and Tth Ave.,
New York City.

PAwY, 77 MURRAY BTREET, NEW YORK

HILLIWAGK

§ of Payment

p communicate with the under-
following properties

proved ..........
r good hay
thouse and stable .
ise and stable, in town . ..
ally situated
provements

at $125 per acre.

2 barns, good house, gran-
of town; easy terms ....

ate, in blocks of 10 to 20 acres,
D acres, has 10 acres cleared, build-
e $1200, one-third cash, balance 3

fidress

L ISLLERY

LIWACK

ercial College=

GEO. G. CURRIE, Secretary
, Penman

fgiven in Pitman’s Shorthand each week day

jghout the year; instruction in the theory by
in verbatim reporting by experts. For sten
em graduated speed classes are conducted.

Bg, Business Correspondence, Commercial Law
jg under practical accountants. We teach the
§ fitted with the n instruments, and we
Bnot excelled in the Province. o

pntains the leading make ef machines, and
he Stenographic and Telegraphic courses.

department is a specialty and is free to all stu-
ment. Ornamental and illaminating course
g orders filled. Bee specimens of our work on

ve the best instruction in this accomplish-
pBritish Columbia. Owur instructor is & medal-
& reputation in the ait.

Nin French, Spanish, German, Italian, etc., by
d. Foreigners mugﬁe English. Translasions
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday.

under the charge of a certificated chief mate
pantile Service. An{ young man wishing to
the duties of & sea-faring profession will do
Br enquiries at the College.

. Corresponding. Accounting and Ad-

conducted by us. Work in any of these

A record is kept of vacantsituations h-

%0 which our graduates will have the prefer-
i please note this,

COUVER, B.C. P.0. Box 228

DK OF

5, Window Blinds

¢ Furnishings
vince and Prices the Lowest

fing Rollers - - - 50c.
e - - - - - 25c.

- only $38.00 for 12-yard piece

- C - $2.75

$2.50 per pair
2.25 per pair
25 cents per yard

pe rsonal attention.

COPE & YOUNG

Jachine Works

Francisco, cal.

flers in All Kinds of -

AW-MILL MACHINERY

ilic Giants, Water
‘ater Pipe, Quartz
Dre Feeders, Rock
ars, Horse Whim
lery of Every De-

5 GRANT, M.D.
: 150 Elgin Btreet, Ottawa, Ont.
improved upon. I have experienced greatcom:
rémain truly yours,

J. A, GRANT.

CO., The Druggists
er for B. Laurence.
1l glasses properly adjusted ,without

is e Government
should take' Into consideration the pd-
visability of making advances of seed
grain to meet actual requirements.” He
explained that he merely wished the
Gov t to make ad and so ar-
range Gt that the people could make,
payment for the same later on.

resolution so that it should be in order.

Col. BAKER opposed the resolution,
as he argued 'that by complying with
it, the Government to
asgisting all who suffered fromi extraor-
dinary disasters.

Dr. WALKEM, Mr. and Mr.
FORSTER supported the resolution. They
4id not belleve in & chdrity of
the advance. They thought it could be
arranged so that the people could ray
the value back.

Hon., Mr. TURNER said that he could
not see his way clear to adopt the
principles involved in the resolution, as

terprise h
4 Sydney Morning
Herald. “Private capital,” he o aed,

“must be respected, or else it n&

every other industry in the P
would be entitled to the same treatment

as was asked for on behalf of the far-| C2P

House could take s
asking the Government to grant the as-
sistance desired to enable the farmers
to tide over a bad time. The position
which the farmers were now in was be-
yond their control, and they were there-
fore entitled to consideration. The ar-
gument of comparing the condition of
the Fraser valley farmers with those
who have suffered from other causes was
not a strong one in his opinion. Fe would
support any resolution which might ask
the Government to grant the relief, pro-
vided there was provision made for its
repayment.

Messrs. SWORD and ADAMS support-
ed the resolution, . which was carried
without a division.

. & ¥
the boodle he' could get, and happening
to strike a low tide got clear away."
Mr. BOOTH also defended the princi-
ple of the amendment.
The committee Tose at 6 o’clock.
EVENING SESSION.
The House went into committee again
on the Vancouver bill.
Mr. McPHERSON opposed the amend-
ment offered by the Attorney-General.
Mr. COTTON renewed his objections
to the amendment and urged that the
circumstances that a suit was now pend-
ing between the corporation of the City
of Vancouver and the electric light com-
pany was an additional reason why such
an amendment should not be put into

Mr. SEMLIN on a question of.privi-fthe bill, as it would seriously compro-

lege, suggested that the (Government
should not prorogue the House on Fri-
day, as intended by the Attorney-General
but that in view of.the statements Te-
specting the report of the arliamentary
bufldings committee, the House cofitinue
in session for 2 week longer so that the
committee may have an oppoartunity to
make a further report. ¢

Hon. Mr. DAVIE replied that f the
House would 't to the pensi
of the standing orders and allow him to
move his motion that the report be re-
ferred back to the committee consider-
able time would be saved. He stated
that the committee had been misled
imposed upon by misstatements ' an
false documents, he would not say forged
documen'ts, Instead of securing one very
important instrument the committee had
contented itself with a copy of the in-
strument which, it turned out, was not
a true copy. He referred to the order
signed by the chief commissioner and
the architect, and said ‘the report was
based upon the wording of this falsely
copied document. It would be unfair to
assume that the report was incorrect un-
til he had been heard and stated his rea-
sons. 5

Mr. COTTON made a speech in which
he endeavored to cohvince the House
that in making his statement as to why
the report should be referred back to
the ecommittes, the Attorney-General
would be taking an unfalr advantage of
the House.

Hon. Mr. DAVIE_Will the House now
do what I asked #t to do yesterday? Will
the House consent ‘to the suspension of
the orders so that I can make my mo-
tlon that the report be referred back?
I will then move my resolution at once
and glve my reasons why. The trouble
seems to be that the Opposition desire
to have the report referred back and
at the same time prevent my giving my
r why it 5 £

Mr. KTTCHEN: objected t0 the suspen-
sion of ‘the standing orders, so the mat-
ter dropped.

The House took up the Vancouver bill
with Mr. FORSTER in the chair.

Mr. WILLIAMS secured two amend-
ments to thé bill, the chief of which
provided that the non-payment of taxes
will not @isqualify electors to vote for
mayor or aldermean.

Mr. COTTON moved an amendment to
section 11 providing that overdue taxes
shall bear interest at 6 per cent per
annum after two years from the date of
their becoming duegd He explained that
those who did not $ay their taxes when
due lost a discount of 20 per cent., and
he thought this should stand off any in-
terest for two years. ‘As the act was
pr d to be ded a man paying
his taxes one year after due would be
obliged to pay an equivalent of 26 per
cent. for one year.

opposition of

This met with the
Messrs. RITHET and HELMCKEN, who
intimated that if it were Iinserted it
would defeat the purposes avowed be-
fore the Private Bills committee. Mr.
Cotton accordingly withdrew his amend-
ment.

Mr. WILLIAMS moved the following
amendment: ‘“To insert after section 13
the following section: Section 15 of the
act of 1886 and section 7 of the said act
amendment act 1893, are hereby repealed
and the following section- substituted
therefor: Upon receiving the returns the
city- clerk shall add up the names, 2nd
in the rase of by-laws -authorizing the
ralsing of money for any of the follow-
ing rurposes, that is to say, for the pur-
chase by the city of any tramway, street
rafiway, electric or gas lighting works
plant, water-works, water rights, water
power, and lands within or without the
limits of the city, or to be used in con-
nection therewith, or for the construc-
tion, maintaining, gnd operating the
same; for the construction and mainte-
nance of sewers and sewerage system;
for the purchase of land for eity pur-
poses; for erecting buildings thereon to
be used for city purposes; for the im-
provement and maintenance of streets,
squares, public parks and grounds with-
in the Mmits of the city; if the votes
ocast for any such by-law are a majority
.of the votes polled, the city clerk shall
forthwith declare sucH by-law carried,
.otherwise he shall declare it lost. In the
case of by-laws authorizing the raising
of moneys for any other object other
than the aforesald objects, if the votes
.cast for any such other by-law be three-
fifths of the votes polled the eity clerk
-shall forthwith de¢lare such by-law car-
ried, otherwise he shall declare it lost.”

Hon. Mr. DAVIE objected to the dis-
tinction made between the different by-
laws. He thought they should be all
treated alike, either a majority in every
case or in every case a certain percent-
age.

Capt. IRVING AND Mr. EBERTS
raised & point of order against the
amendment in that it did not properly
appear on the orders of the day.

The amendment was lost on a divi-
sion.

To section 14 of the bill Hon. Mr. DA-
VIE moved an amendment, the effect of
which was: ‘In case there be any gas,
electric lighting, tramway, street rail-
way or water company incorporated and
.carrying on business within the limits
of the said city, the council shall not
pass any by-law for the purpose of
constructing any such works, or by vir-
tue of which the city shall become &
competitor in the business carried on by
such companies or any of them, in
any other manmn reise the
conferred by the five preceding
tions until such  eouncil has by

mise the interests of the city.

Mr. WILLIAMS urged that such an
amendment would have the effect of
practically making the company’'s char-
ter perpetual. He hinted that the cir-
cumstances that the Bank of British Co-
lumbia and the Yorkshire Guarantee
Company was interested in the bonds of
the Vancouver street railway was re-
sponsible for the insertion of the Attor-
ney-General’s amendment. He likewise
referred to the.effect which the amend-
ment would probably have upon the
pending legal proceedings.

Hon. Mr. POOLEY pointed out that
this bill- cannot effect existing rights,
and he did not think matters such as the
suit now pending should be brought into
the House on the discussion of the prin-
ciple that pubMc money should not en-
ter into competition with private capital.
Nothing is proposed to prevent any other
private citizens to go into the branches
of business named; there is nothing to
prevent mercantile competition; the sole
desire is to protect private capital against
the strong hand of the public money.
This private capital, bhaving been in~
vited to come in, extended a.sgelcome
hand, offered water privileges and
perhaps & bonus, end having in good
faith accepted the invitation, it is not
right for the community to turn around
and say that they are determined to enter
into competition by means of the public
money. If the City of Vancouver wishes
to go dinto this business they should and
will under the amendment have the op-
portunity of acquiring the works at a
fair valuation and from the experience
of others in the past in that city he did
not think that there need be any fear
of the companies  getting any more then
their works are worth,

Major wanted to know if the
street rail

Government by

o # \

the reason !orsem' tion of the pres-

ent stone, and why there do not and

cannot exist any extras upon this head.
I cannot help 'thinking that the matter
of the investigation before this com-
mittee, not by the committee itself, was
an attack upon the archikect, who was
not' present. If this had been success-
ful and the architect had been discred-
ited and dismissed, there would have been
an end to the security which the Gov-
ernment holds as a check upon the
contractors, and the Government would
be placed at the mercy of the contract-
or.. The first the architect knew what
had been said of him was when he read
the evidence accompanying the report.
When he appeared before the committee
stating that he would like to say some-
thing, he was told that he was too late.
I have no doubt but that unintentionally
I myself was somewhat to blame for
this, having ‘urged the chairman of the
committee to bring in the ittee's

General then explained how 1n.
advertence or otherwise the contractor
had during his examination confused
the committee between the agreement of

January and the agreement of the fol- | ™%
\'This, he = said, |

lowing February.
was where the mistake of the com-
mittee = occurs, The report of -the
committee had been based upon a
document which had been changed in
the copying for the original

time the change was made in the agree- |

ments respecting the furnishing of stone
Adams was only too glad to have them

made, and the Government relieved him |

of all clalins which it might have had.
against him upon that date. 1
Adams’ claims the Government

held three Investigations, at all  of
which Adams was present. They were
all dispelled, but at none of the investi-

gations did Adams put in any such |

report, as the Government was anxious
to deal with the matter. I can, there-
fore, understand why they did not
take the evidence of Mr. Rattenbury.”
The Attorney-General then gave a com-
parative statement of the tenders and
the accepted contracts as follows:

Masons’ contract

Plumbers’ work .

Iron - work
Painting

The differences between the original
tenders and the contract prices, he said,
would require some explanation. The dif-
ference was meither a reduction on the
contractor’s prices nor the omission of
work ry to lete the build-
ings. Certain jtems were inserted for
amounts of work of an alternative na-
ture, in case the Government should de-
sire such instead of that set out in the
specifications. On the mason’s contract,
in eddition to the reduction from $464,680
to $408,000, there was a further reduc-
tion of $28,000, composed of an absolute
reduction of $10,000, for the omission of
bonds $15,000, and for an extension ‘of
the time limit $3,000. This explanation
is made for the purpose of showing that
the contractor was not cut down arbis
trarily in his price, nor was there any
omission made in necessary work. The
$10,000 was the only absolute ,reductlo'n.

lai as he pr ted to the commit-
'tee under this new agreement for the

bringing down of the stone. Respect- |

ing the statement that the architect has
subjected him to harsh treatment, such
should never have found its way into
the report of the c There are
no large claims for extras. There are
no extras except such as have been al-
luded to in the return already published.
This question of extras was dealt with
at a meeting of the Executive held in
the Chief Commissioner’s office on Dec.
1, 18%4. The was postp d so
that Adams icould make his clalm in
the proper way. It was afterwards
dealt with and ‘of. There was
no agreement instructing him to bring
down the stone on behalf of the Gov=x

ernment; the report of the
is therefore based upon an  incorrect
document that there was an agreement
to such effect. The Attorney-General
then illustrated how architect mttenpnzsIr

gg%éj B

1838 made
grant for an exploratory survey ‘‘of the
line up the Portland canal” whereupo!
mremta‘"ﬂonl were made to the Do-

had arranged the details of the :
in the test interests of the Province, and
how but for his efforts and those of
the Government the contract work must
have gone ide of the Provi De-
tails and quantities were so carefully
worked out that those tendering knew
exactly where they were. The  usual
way is simply to allow contractors ac-
cess to the plans, which simmers down
to guess-work, the contractor putting.
in a lump sum to cover contingencies,
which represents either his loss or his
profit. He denied the truth of the

Contractor Adams willingly t d this
t deducted for the bonds it was

'way and lighting have
got the full value of their franchise from
the city, to the terms of their
agreement, as thisg information would
help to determine his vote.

Mr. COTTON explained that the light-
ing contract with the company has been
terminated, and that the rallway fran-
chise, which was for 30 years, is not af-
fected.

Hon. Col. BAKER did not think it
Justice after inviting a company to turn
upon them with public money and he in-
stanced the practice in New Zealand of
buying out the public companies when
the public enter into their lines of busi-
ness. After further discussion the amend-
ment was carried on division.

Mr. COTTON moved to reduce the time
within which application may be made
to quash a by-law from three months,
as in the bill, to one month, as in the
general municipal act.

Hon. Mr. DAVIE expressed the opin-
ion that one month was entirely too
short in a country like this where means
of communication were Mmited, and said
be had thought of moving to make the
time six months. He pointed out that it
is not correct to say that the amend-
ment just moved is in conformity with
the general act. which wullows no less
than six months to elapse before the
more important by-laws, under which
tz:b:ntures are issued, are beyond at-

ck,

Mr. HELMCKEN pointed out that the
corporations are already well protected
against frivolous appeals, and that to al-
low a shorter time than three months
might work no little hardship.

After further discussion Mr. COTTON
withdrew his amendment.

Mr. SMITH moved an amendment pro-
viding that the council may by resolution
guarantee the payment of debts incurred
for local improvements for which the
property benefited is specially liable.

Agreed to after brief discussion; but
notice being given of a motion to strike
it out on report.

Bill reported complete
ments. 0

‘The House adjourned at 11:10 p. m.

with amend-

FIFTY-FOURTH DAY.
Victoria, Thursday, Feb. 14,

The Speaker took the chair at 2
o’clock.

It having become known that the Par-
liament buildings contract dispute was
to come up, the galleries were filled to
their utmost capacity.

Hon. Mr. DAVIE introduced the sub-
ject by moving that the second report
of the select committee appointed to en-
quire into matters relating to the Par-
Jliament buildings contracts be referred
back to the committee for further con-
sideration and report.

This was objected to by Mr. WILLI-
AMS on a point of order. He was sup-
perted on this by Mr. HELMCKEN.

Major MUTTER argued that the House
should hear what the Attorney-General
had tu say.

Mr. COTTON reviewed the circum-
stances of the case. He repeated his
argument that the report should mnot be
discussed until the evidence accompany-
ing the report had been printed.

The SPEAKER contended that it was
necessary that the Attorney-General
should show why the report should go
back to the committee. He ‘would ob-
ject, if he were on the floor of the
House, to allow the Attorney-General or
anyone elsé to make such a motion,
unless he g§ve his reasons. why such
:. report should go back to the commit-
aa z

committee had been’

minded the House that the

the committee (Mr, Williams) was re-
sponsible for the fact that.the xvl:eme

‘estimated that the omission of the same
was worth $15,000 o the contractor. The.
security then held by the Government in
the tirst place amounted to 2 per cent
of the amount of the contract, bonds-
men to the ‘amount of 20 per cent. of
tne work, dispensed with in the case of
Adams, 2% per cent. of the value of the
work executed, and the plant upon the
ground. In respect to the mason's con-
tract, the.Government bore in mind in
making this reduction the large size
of the contract, and arranged security
consisting’ of a marked cheque for $7,-
600, 26 per cent of the work executed,
with the plant upon the ground, comse-
quently the Province saved this amount

of $15,000. The security of the Govemn-
ment is equal to $57,600. The

states that the security of the

ment with r t to the '8
tract is only $26.33, whereas the secu
ity is between $17,000 and $19,000. com=1
posed of a marked cheque of $7,600, $4,600"
representative of the net value of the
plant, and $5,286 estimated ~upon the
amount of work done, in relation ‘to the
saving of $15,000 effected through  the
omission of bonds; so that upon this
calculation the Government has a total
security of $17,412.33. This is not allL
Another deduction which the architect
made from the contractor was that of
$2,100 in respect ot vault doors injured
through exposure to the elements, mak-
ing a grand total of $19,612. Besides the
security given upon the mason’s con-
tract there was additional security giv-
en upon the heating contract for $20,000,
separate from the security upon the ma-
son’s contract, although the heating
contract was embodied in thd mason’s
coniract. It has been stated that the
plant upon the ground has been mort-
gaged to the bank of British Columbia
for its full value, but the meport should
‘have gone further and stated that the
mortgage must be subject to the len of
the Government. Respecting the changes
made in the stone and the extras attend-
ing the same as claimed by Adams, the
report says:

The contractor, Adams, claims he has not
been fairly dealt with and that the architect
has subjected him to very harsh and unfair
treatment, unnecessarily preventing him from
proceeding with the work; ordering extras
without, in 'many cases, fixing prices, and in
other cases allowing him véry inadequate prices
This is denied by the architect, who .evinces
his determimation to compel the contractor to
live up to the letter and spirit of the contract.
The disputes thus existing between the parties
should, in the opinion of your committee, be

serious complications may- arise. It is impos-
sible for your committee to. arrive at any con-
clusions as to the amount already allowed for
extras, sr what is likely to be required there-.
for, The evidenec of architect and contrac-
tor Adams 1s very conflicting, The latter claims
large sums for extra work and for change in
stone: that is, for the rejection of the Koksilah
stone and the substitutien of the Haddington
stone. The architect claims the deductions in
work and materials will offset the extra -cost
to the contractor, and thus the two parties are
widely at variance.

It is a pity that the committee did not
have the opportunity of going further.
Instead of the change in the stone being
made at the order of the Government,
the contractor, Adams, distinctly press-
ed and asked for the change. The At-
torney-Ganeral here produced and read
u leiter written by Adams to the archi-
tect on Feb. 22, 1894, to substantiate
this ‘statement. In. reply to this,  the
letter of the Chief Commissioner of
Lands and 'Works ‘to Mr, Adams was
produced and. read, which was an-

arranged and settled without delay, otherwise |.

at t ‘that tract: Drake
to the amount of $4,000, saying

had
extras ng
that $1,000 ‘would more than cover ﬁ{

same, 'The report was not reliable, in-
asmuch as the eévidence upon which it
was based was not subject to cross-ex-
amination. He did not accuse anyone
of having done this intentionally. In
concluding he said that he was sorry if
in the heat of the discussion he had
spoken warmly upon the subject. “When
you have satisfied yourself that you
are 1ight, you have to go ahead; you
cannot mince matters. This is a ques-
tion of right and wrong. The’ Gov-
ernment is satisfled its views are right
and that the report is wrong, and that
further investigation will convince the
‘minority as well as the majority of the
committee that the report should have
referred back to the committee,” .|
g IRVING announced that he had
e, = The ittee had been
ted for the purpose of investigat-
‘ing into the whole details. He sald he
was upon the bomds of some of the con-
tractors. He had gone upon the same
for the sole purpose of helping the men
of the Province. (Applause,)  'These
contractors were to-do certain work in
accordance with the plans then drawn
up. He expected these parties to keep
to their agreement, but the Government,
in his opinion, was mot ‘keeping its
agreement with them. . There could be
no better evidence of such than that of-
1o, better evidence of such than that of-
wanted to knw why they were ‘being
compelled to keep to their agreement
while others were not compelled to keep
to theirs. Mr. Rattenbury may be a
very clever architect. He seems to be
having things pretty much his own way.
He is not a man with a great deall of
experlence but a man With e big head:
He meeds to be brought down to the level
of the people who live in this co 2
i am very sorry that I have to differ
with my friend, the Attorney-General,
because he is one of the gentlemen of
this country whom I admire and have
ect for.
e»;&? ;;;DMJIAMB in reply to the Attor-
ney-General, explained that the commit-
tee’'s report was mot based upon an in-
correct document, that the difference b?;
tween the copy of the document asm
appeared in evidence and the origl
was owing to an error in the tran-
miﬁdon of the stenographer’s not&e.
the word “bring” ﬁ;)pm:gb;xenused?
Xt = i as made use of by
manifestly ~not
of the docu-

; speoifl i

agreed to nify Adar from s
claim it might have upon ‘him mteﬁor‘
to the ‘of such ent, it 1fnvr
plied that he would be  ine nifted for
any loss which might have been osﬁr
sioned subsequent to such. Phis, he c,
was strengthened by  the eircumstance
that Adams refused to gign the agree-
ment until the anterior provi\slon was
m:de;jt:g..mm opposed the reference
back to the committee. He thought the
House had heard enough of the muatter.
Mr. BRYDEN expressed his c:pmlzg
that the Government had been ln‘]aen% 1
by, the architect in’bring the matter bes

House. ;

fol?ox:?eur. MARTIN defended himself
against the attack which had becn mag:;
upon himself in the Times. He explained-

the build:

that he had nothing to :lo ;‘v’lrth the muk-:

ing of the arra

tially as follows:

eral's motion Was

7| pay his zent optly. It
- one any- good. If the land]

of 26 to 6.

the admission of the starting assumed as
Amery Gov t

a _considerable period between the time
of co “actual” construction

and the completion of the road. I re-|

quired to carry on. They will be re-
quired to expend at least $200,000 per year
and when the work goes on as it will
have to- go on, more +that amount
will have to be expended. The $200,000
is ¥y a im xpenditure. The
_object of this bill is to facilitate ‘the
bugdhxotthomndbyms'a.t&\r

correct by - the :
and calling attention to the previous
minutes. To this minute, embodying
these rep: tions, was at hed &
memorandum by  the late Mr. Justice

ant ble time for going on with
the work, and /'when the road is con-
structed it will be another transconti-
nental railway and as important as the
'C. P. R., as the latter road has opened
up only the southermost portion of the

0| Province. This road, when undertaken,

sical and other data necessary in fin-
ally ining the boundary between
Alaska and Canada, and the authority of
the Province of British Columbia éxtend-
ing no further than to the reprefenta-
tions and recommendations referred to
in the foregoing, and the Government
having fully expressed their views, no
further action on jts part was taken,
the final settlement of the matter, ex-
cept by consent, relating exclusively to
the jurisdiction of the main parties of
the dispute.

Mr. WILLIAMS, on a question of priv-
ilege, asked if the House would remain
in session until the Parliament buildings
committee had time to report.

Hon. Mr. DAVIE replied 'that when
the business of the House was completed
the House would be prorogued. If the

bers of the tee were willing
he would have them constituted a royal
commission, so that they could prosecute
\‘their labors and not keep the House
waiting for them.

The Sunday Observance bill was adopt-
ed on report.

The Game bill came up in report. The

‘the phy-

will open up all the remainder of the
Province, fully three-quarters of it. I
do not intend to go into the vast capa-
bilities of the country through which
this road is

ject which has

already J
| upon and can be seen in the public |
! p 3

. prints. When the Iine/is enced it
gnrm great favor with those outside
of the Province altogether, in connec-
tion with ‘the proposed road to Hud-
son’s Bay. I had occasion to be present
while in Ottawa at a conference be-
tween a delegation representing the
road and the Federal Gove%@nt and
I was pleased to observe the or with
which this project was received by the
people of the east. Upon the occasion
of the meeting with the delegation, of
whom there were fully 40, I took occa-
sion to refer the Canada Western project
and informed them fully of the matters
which I laid before this House several
years ago. In fact, I happened to have
a newspaper report of my remarks upon
the previous occasion and gave them
the benefit of my information upon the
subject, and what I had to say was
well received, and when this matter is
in proper shape it will have warm sym-
pathy ‘throughout the whole of Canada.
It is mecessary, however, that the par-
ties who are prepared to finance the
matter should have the fullest avaflable
information. It is necessary in order
that they may complete their plans: that
they should ‘have no imperfect informa-
tion regarding th of the

report was adopted with

Mr. KELLIB asked for the disch
of the Wages bill. Discharge was grant-

ed.

The Homestead bill received its second
reading.

Mr. HELMCKEN in moving the second
reading of this bill (No. 69) explained
how under existing legislation the land-
lord’s preference upon the pi of
the tenant is frequently taken advan-
tage of to the crowding out of other
creditors. It was proposed es a re
that  the landlord’s preference should
only ‘cover three months’ rent. The leg-
.islation proposed had for its object the
regulation; mor the abrogation, of the
landlord’s ' preferential rights.

Hon. Mr. DAVIB oppased the secon

he character:
4 h which the road will pass
and particul ng fa-
cilif and

Iy of the engineering fe

ties difficulties in the immediate
vicinity of the Pacific coast. We have
for several years past been . ding
large sums of money in surveys: in the
past, and this policy has not been de-
parted from. For the present year a Lib-
eral sum is placed upon the estimates
for surveys so that the people may &know
the nature of the country we have here.
There 18 no reason why a portion of the
surveys this year should not be made
‘in sectioms through which this road is
- going to travel. Whilst we are gathering
.information regarding the country with
the moneys voted by the House 1 think

‘possibly” $10,000 or $15,000 could be spent | .-
in gathering facts 1

concerning the engi-

d
reading of the and d it an
unnecessary nngmnndulnbr le innovation,
which would never have been thought
of 'had ordinary conditions prevailed,
There was no similar measure in effect
elsewhere that he had knowledge of, and
this bill was a direct outcome of the
hard times. Tenants, as well as those

t tenants, found it hard to

ligations just at present, and
landlords were disposed to show all pos-
gible leniency. Should this bill pass the
to make the times a.

for it practically pro- i

y
dlord to turn
if he did not.
“would do no
rd.

could not

;get-his money neither could the outside | passed

ereditor, and no one would benefit
through' the harsh treatment of the un-
fortunate tenant. If such legislation had
been. desirable it would doubtless bayve
been tried at least elsewhere.

Mr. WiiiIAMS hoped that the bill
would be withdrawn. He certainly could
not support it. The proposition was to
compel the landlord to collect his rents
every three months; the legislation
sought seemed to him to be prejudicial
to all parties concerned and productive
of mno possible benefit.

The second reading wes lost on a dl-
vision. . . v

The Compenies bill, intro-
duced by Mr.- came up for its
sécon

% g P
 FIFTY-FIFTH DAY.
; Victoria, Feb. 15.
The Speaker took the chair at 2 o=

a question

d reading. It was reported complete |

route prop _be tra d by the
railway. I mention this matter in evi-
‘dence of the good-will which the Gov-
ernment entertains ' towards this road,
as showing that while opening up  the
country wholly irrespective ‘of -any rail-
way  the expenditure can be made in
the ' direction through which the rail-
way is. likely to travel. We cannot do

- unless we have

in private hands and seitlers
have now to push out into other portions
of the country. The road will open up
a_way by which milions of people can
find homes. It is a policy of true states-
manship to open up this country by
every means at our hand, consequently
I take great pleasure in moving the sec-|
ond reading of the bill ‘(Applause.)

Mr, SEMLIN saia that he had not
changed his mind since the rallway
scheme had been first introduced to the
House In 1889, He expressed the con-
vietion that the road 'would be more
properly an ' inter-Proyincial .or Imperial
scheme: than. a Provineial concern, He,

e ; be desirable

mﬂltgelwmd difficulties of .the |

Cow-boy outfits & speelalty. Send for cata-
logue and price lists. ° G )
CARSON- & SHORE
338 - Calgary, Alberta.

FOR SALE

CHOLCE JERSEY CATTLE:

SR IRE WIR & i Conaisting of—

. ONB 2-YRAR-OLD BULL, grand breeding,
ONE 4YBAR-OLD COW, just fresh.
TWO 1-YEAR-OLD HEIFERS.

ONB BULL CALF.

These are all registered or eligible for regis-
erd register and are

pink of condition.
or address,

WOOL - WOOL
FARﬁERS

Send your wool and have your Tweeds, Flan-
nels, Blankets and yarns of all descriptions
made to order.

For prices, etc., call on
J.

. 8. SMITH,
Chilliwack, B. C.

‘We will either buy your wool or make it
into goods. The best of workmanship and
satisfaction guaranteed. = Write for particu-
lars. £

" 'Young boars and sows, bulls and heifers for
sale. = Prices low. i T
Correspondence solicited.
J. D. McGREGOR,
Box 183,




